e e

SPELTHORNE

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Please reply to:

Contact: Matthew Williams

Service: Committee Services

Direct Line: 01784 446224

E-mail: m.williams@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 27 November 2024

Notice of meeting

Business, Infrastructure and Growth Committee

Date: Thursday, 5 December 2024
Time: 7.00 pm

Place:  Council Chamber, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

To the members of the Business, Infrastructure and Growth Committee

Councillors:

H.R.D. Williams (Chair) M. Beecher S. Gyawali
J.R. Boughtflower (Vice-Chair) T. Burrell N. Islam
C. Bateson D.C. Clarke A. Mathur
S.N. Beatty M. Gibson

Substitute Members: Councillors J. Button, J.P. Caplin, A. Gale, D.L. Geraci,
L. E. Nichols and D. Saliagopoulos

Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available

outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last
Committee meeting.

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499



http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk

Agenda

Apologies and Substitutes

To received any apologies for non-attendance and details of Member
substitutions.

Minutes

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12
September 2024 and the Extraordinary meeting on 16 September
2024.

Disclosures of interest

To receive any disclosures of interest from members in accordance
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

Questions from members of the Public

The Chair, or his nominee, to answer any questions raised by
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40.

At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received.
Forward Plan
To note the Forward Plan for future business.

Business, Infrastructure & Growth Budget, Fees and charges, and
Revenue Growth Bids for 2025/26

To consider and recommend to Corporate Policy & Resources
Committee that they approve the proposed Budget, Fees and Charges,
and Growth Bids for the Business, Infrastructure and Growth
Committee.

Council Land and Property Disposals

To consider and make a recommendation to Council in relation to the
proposed initial disposal of the Freehold Interest of Ashford Victory
Place, Ashford

HSR/SLR Working Group Terms of Reference

To consider and approve the Terms of Reference for the HSR/SLR
Working Group.

Page nos.

17 -20

21 -28

29 - 46

47 - 48



. Agenda Item 2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the Business, Infrastructure and Growth Committee
12 September 2024

Present:
Councillor H.R.D. Williams (Chair)

Councillors:

C. Bateson T. Burrell S. Gyawali
S.N. Beatty D.C. Clarke A. Mathur
M. Beecher M. Gibson

Apologies: Councillors J.R. Boughtflower and N. Islam

9 Apologies and Substitutes

Apologies were received from Councillor Boughtflower and Councillor Islam.

10 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 06 June 2024 were agreed as a correct
record.

11 Disclosures of interest

There were none.

12 Questions from members of the Public

There were none.

13 Forward Plan

The Sub-Committee resolved to note the Forward Plan.

14 Development Site, Delivery Prioritisation
The Committee considered a report on the Development Delivery Strategy

and the prioritisation list of development sites. The Group Head Assets
advised that following Councillor led workshops in March and April the

Page 7



Business, Infrastructure and Growth Committee, 12 September 2024 - continued

Development Delivery Strategy was recommended for approval by the
Development Sub-Committee in May 2024. The Committee were advised that
the Development Sub-Committee had requested that a site prioritisation list
be included.

The Committee asked how the prioritisation list had been created and were
advised that it was based on the social value of the development and the cost
of holding on to the site.

The Committee queried at which stage residents would be consulted. The
Group Head Assets advised that the strategy is intended as a high level look
at the process and does not contain that level of detail however it was
intended that resident consultation would happen in parallel with ward
councillor consultation.

The Committee asked for clarification as to what infrastructure would be
included with the development sites and were advised that the infrastructure
would vary and be site dependent.

The Committee asked if there could be a template for ward councillors to use
when providing feedback at consultations however it was felt that it was better
to take a less restrictive approach allowing more freeform feedback. The
Group Head Assets stated that there could be a standard template for how
the results of consultations were fed back to the Committee.

The Committee noted that the Development Delivery Strategy was to be
reviewed annually and suggested periodic review may be more appropriate.
The Committee queried what would happen if an opportunity came available
to progress one of the sites outside the scheduled prioritisation timescales.
The Group Head Assets advised that they were continually considering all
options for the sites and if a viable opportunity arose it would be presented to
the Committee for a decision.

It was proposed by Councillor Clarke, seconded by Councillor Bateson and
resolved to exclude the public and press be excluded for the remainder of the
item, in accordance with paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it was likely to disclose
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information) and in all the circumstances
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the
public interest in disclosing the information because, disclosure to the public
would prejudice the financial position of the authority in being able to
undertake even-handed negotiations and finalizing acceptable contract terms.

The meeting returned to open session.
The Committee resolved to recommend to Council to:
1. Approve the introduction of a Development Delivery Strategy.

2. Approve the form and content of the draft Development Delivery
Strategy attached to this report.

Page 8



Business, Infrastructure and Growth Committee, 12 September 2024 - continued

3. Approve the prioritisation list of development site delivery.
4. Approve that the prioritisation list of development site delivery shall
form part of the Development Delivery Strategy.

15 Urgent Action

The Committee were informed of an Urgent Action in relation to Ashford
Cemetery Lodge.

The meeting ended at 19:38

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the Extraordinary
Business, Infrastructure and Growth Committee
16 September 2024

Present:

Councillor H.R.D. Williams (Chair)
Councillor J.R. Boughtflower (Vice-Chair)

Councillors:

C. Bateson T. Burrell S. Gyawali
S.N. Beatty D.C. Clarke N. Islam
M. Beecher M. Gibson

Substitutions: Councillors K. Howkins

Apologies: Councillors A. Mathur

16 Apologies and Substitutes

Apologies were received from Councillor Mathur. Councillor Howkins attended
as their substitute.

17 Disclosures of interest

There were none.

18 Southern Access to Heathrow - rail proposals

The Committee considered a report on rail proposals for Southern access to
Heathrow. The Group Head for Place, Protection and Prosperity outlined the
schemes and their key objectives, and set out the three options available for
consideration.

It was proposed by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Boughtflower

and resolved that the recommendation in the report be amended to the
following:

Page 11



Business, Infrastructure and Growth Committee, 16 September 2024 - continued

Option 1 — To recommend to Council that Council fully support Heathrow
Southern Rail (HSR).

Option 2 — To recommend to Council that Council fully support Southern Light
Rail (SLR).

Option 3 — The Committee agree to defer any indicative decision of support
for either scheme due to the lack of definitive information: instead to set up an
all-party working group to examine all options in detail and report back to this
Committee. Any final decision to be referred for a vote to full Council.

The Committee queried if either scheme was dependent on a third runway at
Heathrow or a hotel development within Staines and were assured that they
were not.

The Committee suggested that if a decision was taken to form a Working
Group that part of their remit should be to consider wider implications
including how best to get people to the train station in Staines and suggested
talking with Surrey County Council regarding buses.

The Committee queried whether there was any urgency for a decision to be
made on which scheme the Council would support. The Group Head for
Place, Protection and Prosperity advised that much of the missing detail for
the schemes may not be available until either scheme reaches the
development consent order phase. The Committee were advised that
conversations would need to be had with HSR and SLR as to what additional
information could be provided to members to aid in decision making. The
Committee were informed that there was probably no need for a decision this
year.

The Committee referred to the ARUP report which stated that fare revenues
would be complimented by parking revenues and queried where the parking
revenues would come from. The Group for Head Place, Protection and
Prosperity advised that when the report was put together it was pre-Covid and
when a third runway was being considered. At that time a car park at
Hithermore was also considered.

The Committee queried the projected cost estimate from 2019 for the SLR
scheme of £400m and asked whether there was an updated figure. The
Committee were advised that no further forecasting had been done but this
could be an area to be considered should a Working Group be set up. The
Committee were further informed that the light rail solution would cost around
a third of the heavy rail solution.

The Committee reflected on a comment made by Heathrow Airport Limited
that there was no physical infrastructure in place to accommodate SLR at
Terminal 5. The Committee were advised that there had been previous
significant discussions with Heathrow on options to provide SLR access. One
of the recommendations from the ARUP scheme was for the SLR to review
the connection of the light rail to Terminal 5.

Page 12



Business, Infrastructure and Growth Committee, 16 September 2024 - continued

The Committee requested that whoever is developing the scheme could
provide information on the estimate of the carbon emissions their project
would produce, including the downstream carbon emissions of Heathrow
expanding.

The Committee observed that many of the documents they had been
presented with had been created in 2016 — 2019 and needed to be refreshed.
The Chief Executive advised that up to date figures for both schemes needed
to be updated and that while much of the context may have changed, the
basic premise of the SLR scheme was still to serve a Heathrow with two
runways.

Councillor Gibson requested a named vote.

Option1l |0

Option2 |0

Option 3 | Councillors Bateson, Beatty, Beecher, Boughtflower, Burell,
Clarke, Gibson, Gyawali, Howkins, Islam and Williams - 11

The Committee resolved to defer any indicative decision of support for either
scheme due to the lack of definitive information: instead to set up an all-party
Working Group to examine all options in detail and report back to this
Committee. Any final decision to be referred for a vote to full Council.

Councillors Bateson, Beecher, Boughtflower, Burrell, Clarke, Gibson, Howkins
and Williams expressed an interest in joining the Working Group once the
Terms of Reference had been established.

The meeting ended at 21:20

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



GT abed

SPELTHORNE

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Spelthorne Borough Council
Services Committees Forward Plan and Key Decisions

This Forward Plan sets out the decisions which the Service Committees expect to take over the forthcoming months, and identifies those which are Key Decisions.

A Key Decision is a decision to be taken by the Service Committee, which is either likely to result in significant expenditure or savings or to have significant effects on those
living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the Borough.

Please direct any enquiries about this Plan to CommitteeServices@spelthorne.gov.uk.

G wa)| epuaby



9T abed

Business, Infrastructure
and Growth Committee
05 12 2024

Business, Infrastructure and
Growth - Budget, Fees and
Charges, and Revenue
Growth Bids for 2025/26

Spelthorne Borough Council

Non-Key Decision

Public

Service Committees Forward Plan and Key Decisions for 20 November 2024 to 1 April 2025

Mahmud Rogers, Joint Financial Services
Manager

Business, Infrastructure
and Growth Committee
0512 2024

Corporate Policy and
Resources Committee
09 12 2024

Council 12 12 2024

Council Land and Property
Disposals

Key Decision

Part-exempt

Coralie Holman, Group Head - Assets

Business, Infrastructure HSR/SLR Working Group Non-Key Decision Public Councillor Howard Williams, Chair of

and Growth Committee Terms of Reference Business, Infrastructure & Growth Committee
05 12 2024

Business, Infrastructure Ashford Multi Storey Car Park | Key Decision Public Coralie Holman, Group Head - Assets

and Growth Committee Development Proposal

16 01 2025

Business, Infrastructure Partnership Working to Non-Key Decision Public Heather Morgan, Group Head - Place,

and Growth Committee
16 01 2025

Deliver Infrastructure to
support new homes

Protection and Prosperity




/T obed

Business, Infrastructure
and Growth Committee
16 01 2025

Town Centre Infrastructure to
Prevent Antisocial Behaviour

Non-Key Decision

Public

Chris Norrington, Economic Development
Manager

Business, Infrastructure
and Growth Committee
13 03 2025

Oast House Listed Building
Options Update

Non-Key Decision

Public

Kamal Mehmood, Strategic Lead for Leisure
and Community Development, Heather
Morgan, Group Head - Place, Protection and
Prosperity




This page is intentionally left blank



Business Infrastructure and Growth Commiitee -

Agenda Item 6

5 December 2024 ,?O";E&Jﬁg'},l‘(!,"f

Title Business, Infrastructure & Growth - Budget, Fees and Charges,
and Revenue Growth Bids for 2025/26

Purpose of the report To make a decision and recommendation to Corporate Policy and
Resources Committee

Report Author Mahmud Rogers Joint Financial Services Manager

Ward(s) Affected All Wards

Exempt No

Exemption Reason n/a

Corporate Priority Resilience

Recommendations Committee is asked to:

1. Review the Budget, Fees and Charges, and Revenue
Growth Bids for Business, Infrastructure & Growth
Committee

2. Approve the Budget, Fees and Charges, and Growth Bid
proposals for Business, Infrastructure and Growth
Committee.

3. Recommend to Corporate Policy & Resources Committee
that the approve the proposed Budget, Fees and Charges,
and Growth Bid proposals for Business, Infrastructure and
Growth Committee.

Reason for Councils have a statutory duty to balance their budgets. It is
Recommendation important that we take a medium-term approach in ensuring that

we can take action sufficiently early to ensure the Council’s
Revenue Budget remains financially sustainable.

1. Summary of the report

What is the situation

Why we want to do something

* Avrobust budget planning process
helps organisations to manage
their resources with economy,
efficiency and effectiveness

* Once the Outline Budget has been
considered by Corporate Policy and
Resources Committee in
December, it is anticipated that
further savings across the
Committee will need to be

* To have a robust and sustainable
2025/26 budget that meets the
needs of the service and provides a
resilient financial position to the
Council as a whole.

* The 2025/26 Budget planning
process commenced in May 2024
and must be completed and
approved by Council in February
2025.

Page 19




identified, and that Committees
will be asked to address this in the
January/February cycle

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps
Committee reviews and agrees * That this Committee review the
revenue growth bids and fees & proposed Budget, Fees and Charges
charges and Growth Bid proposals

* Approve the proposed Budget, Fees
and Charges, and Growth Bids

* Recommend that Corporate Policy &
Resources Committee approve the
proposed Fees and Charges, and
Growth Bids for 2025-2026.

11

2.2

This report seeks to present the Budget, Fees and charges, Capital, and
Savings plan for Business, Infrastructure & Growth. The purpose is to give the
Committee an early opportunity to comment and shape the Budget before it is
further refined after Christmas

Key issues

The attached appendixes give full detail of the Budget, Fees and Charges,
Capital bids, Revenue Growth and Savings proposed.

Fees and Charges

A general uplift in discretionary fees and charges of 4% has been applied as
the default, except where managers have undertaken benchmarking and
provided a rationale for a different uplift, with figures rounded as per the
direction from February 2023 Corporate Policy and Resources. Of particular
note property fees are increasing, market pitching fees are frozen.

Revenue Growth and savings bids

2.3 No revenue savings proposed. The Jobs & Skills Hub and the Innovation
Centre have carried out a zero-based budget exercise (branded within
Spelthorne Delivery Based Budgeting) and present the whole of their budgets
as a revenue growth request. Of note is the one-off £40k revenue growth bid
for a potential Ashfo
[...]
ee - A_

5 December 2024 ==————————
SPELTHORNE
Corporate Policy & Resources Committee - BOROUGH COUNCIL

9 December 2024

Title

Council Land and Property Disposals

Purpose of the report

To seek approval to progress a disposals programme and to
recommend to full Council an initial disposal of the Freehold
Interest of Ashford Victory Place, Ashford

Report Author

Coralie Holman — Group Head Assets

Ward(s) Affected

All

Exempt

Main Report — No
Appendix 1 and 4 - No
Appendices 2 and 3 — Yes

Exemption Reason

As to Appendices 2 and 3. The Appendices contains exempt
information within the meaning of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the
Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006
Paragraph 3 — Information relating to the financial or business
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding
that information) and in all the circumstances of the case, the
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public
interest in disclosing the information because, disclosure to the
public would prejudice the financial position of the authority in any
contract or other type of negotiation with a prospective purchaser
who could then know the position of the Council.

Corporate Priority

Resilience and Addressing Housing Need

Recommendations

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee is asked to:
Recommend to Full Council to:

1) Approve progression of an assets’ disposals programme of
Council owned land and property in order to generate
capital receipts

Business Infrastructure and Growth Committee is asked to:
1) Recommend to Full Council to:

a) Approve the disposal of Ashford Victory place in Ashford to
the preferred bidders as set out in more detail in the
confidential Appendices attached to this report.

b) Delegate authority to the Group Head of Assets in
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of Business

Page 27




Infrastructure and Growth Committee to agree any
variations to the terms of the disposals relating to Ashford
Victory Place.

c) Delegate authority to the Group Head of Corporate
Governance to enter into transfers to complete the
disposals and any ancillary legal documentation required
in relation to Ashford Victory Place.

2) Note the current marketing approach and offers received
in relation to Thameside House, Staines which will form
the basis of a further report to be brought to the Business
Infrastructure and Growth Committee in the early part of
calendar year 2025.

Reason for

Recommendation

The disposals will contribute towards the Financial Resilience of
the Council, by generating capital receipts. The disposal of
Ashford Victory Place will end on-going borrowing and holding
costs in respect of this site, which will relieve pressure on the
Council’'s Revenue Budget and Medium-Term Financial Plan.

The Council has a statutory obligation to achieve best
consideration from its land and property disposals.

1.

Summary of the report

What is the situation

Why we want to do something

The Council owns a large
portfolio of land and assets,
which are held for a variety of
purposes and has a statutory
responsibility to achieve best
value from all its property
holdings.

A list of proposed sites to be
considered for disposal is
contained within the
appendices of this report
together with the anticipated
financial receipt a sale may
generate.

The Council is no longer
undertaking direct delivery of
regeneration and residential
development on its land and
property, and this has
highlighted 1 development sites
which could be sold now and

The Council has statutory
obligations to achieve best
consideration in relation to its
land and property disposals and
this directs the Council to focus
on financial resilience within its
decision making, including
disposing of assets, when
possible, to relieve pressure on
the annual revenue budget
resultant from financing and
holding c
[...]
al Government Act 1999 to comply with Best Value Duty. Where a
local authority is failing to comply with the Best Value Duty, the Secretary of
State has wide powers of intervention, including appointment of
commissioners to exercise the authority’s functions and making a direction to
take a specified action. In addition, section 123 of the Local Government Act
1972 obliges the Council to secure best consideration reasonably obtainable
on disposal of land; any disposal at undervalue requires prior consent of the
Secretary of State.

The Council agreed to end direct delivery of its development sites in the
Autumn 2023, due to on-going financial viability challenges resultant from
higher borrowing and construction costs. In October 2024, Full Council
agreed adoption of a Development Delivery Strategy, which provides for
developments on Council owned sites specified in the strategy, to be
progressed via disposals or joint venture style partnerships. This aligns with
corporate plan objectives in relation to provision of housing, regeneration and
financial resilience.

Those sites specified within the Development Delivery Strategy were
prioritised over a 10-year period. The initial focus being sites with the highest
financial holding costs and are not income generating. Ashford Victory Place,
Ashford and Thameside House, Staines are both subject to high financing
and holding costs are in the immediate priority classification for disposal.

Page 30



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Current position

Following a review of the Council’s assets a number of sites have been
identified as possible disposal options and may generate financial receipts to
contribute towards the Council’s longer term financial resilience, which may
offer better value than current uses as well as offering revenue savings. A list
of sites can be found in Appendix 1 and includes sites that were already being
progressed as part of the development delivery strategy. This is an indicative
list of possible 
[...]
t (council officers support the SLR proposal), the working
group shall consist only of councillors who are impartial from the outset, assessing
objectively and equally each proposal.

MEMBERSHIP

Membership shall comprise of those on the BIG Committee, broken down as follows: all-
party (2 Conservatives, 2 LIbDems, 2 Labour, 1 Green and 1). Substitutes are permissible in
accordance with Council meeting practice.

The Chair will be nominated by members of the working group.
MEETINGS

The group will meet as often as is necessary with due notice of such meetings given to all as
far in advance as possible. In addition, external visits to look at existing infrastructure at
Heathrow and an example of an existing light railway (Luton Airport) will be arranged.

OBJECTIVES

To examine in detail each option, the method by which each are financed and the impact on
the environment and the resident population. The group will consult with local residents’
groups and other stakeholders as appropriate.

MINUTES

A record of each meeting and site visit shall be kept for members’ reference and for
transparency.

OUTCOME

At the end of this process, the working group is to give a clear recommendation as to which
option, if any, they recommend back to the BIG Committee.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Public Minutes 12 September 2024
	Extraordinary meeting minutes 16 Sept 2024

	5 Forward Plan
	6 Business, Infrastructure & Growth Budget, Fees and charges, and Revenue Growth Bids for 2025/26
	Appendix 1 - BIG - Revenue Growth at 15.11.24
	Appendix 2 - Business Infrastructure & Growth - Fees and Charges 8.11.24

	7 Council Land and Property Disposals
	Appendix 1 Disposals programme sites
	Appendix 2 AVP bidders
	Appendix 3 Disposals report
	Appendix 4 Development site Financial info

	8 HSR/SLR Working Group Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Business, Infrastructure and Growth Committee 
5 December 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor H.R.D. Williams (Chair) 
Councillor J.R. Boughtflower (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S.N. Beatty 

M. Beecher 

 

M. Gibson 

S. Gyawali 

N. Islam 

 

A. Mathur 

S.C. Mooney 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors R.V. Geach 

D. Saliagopoulos 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors T. Burrell and D.C. Clarke 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors L. E. Nichols and J.R. Sexton 

 
 

19   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Burrell and Councillor Clarke. 
Councillor Geach attended as substitute for Councillor Burrell while Councillor 
Saliagopoulos was substitute for Councillor Clarke. 
 

20   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2024 and the Extraordinary 
meeting held on 16 September 2024 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

21   Disclosures of interest  
 

There were none. 
 



 
Business, Infrastructure and Growth Committee, 5 December 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

22   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none.  
 

23   Forward Plan  
 

Councillor Gyawali arrived at 19:03 
 
The Chair proposed adding the following items as standing agenda items: 
 
HSR/SLR Working Group Updates 
 
Waterfront Development Update 
 
The Committee resolved to note the Forward Plan with the addition of the 
above items. 
 

24   Business, Infrastructure & Growth Budget, Fees and charges, 
and Revenue Growth Bids for 2025/26  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Joint Financial Services 
Manager on the Fees and Charges, and Revenue Growth Bids for the 
Business, Infrastructure & Growth Committee. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive advised that there were no Capital Bids or 
Savings proposals for this Committee to consider. The Deputy Chief 
Executive then introduced the Growth Bids and Fees and Charges and invited 
comments. Members were advised that the default position was for a 4% uplift 
of fees rounded to the nearest pound but that there were exceptions where an 
increase would have an adverse impact on activity and income streams. 
 
The Committee requested clarification on the cost to the Council for the Jobs 
and Skills Hub and were advised that up until March 2025, the cost was nil 
due to funding from the Department for Works and Pensions and the Shared 
Prosperity Fund (SPF). 
 
The Committee asked what the funding for the Ashford Business 
Improvement District (BID) would cover and were advised that it would cover 
the stakeholder consultation, formation of business plans and setting up 
steering committees. There would be no ongoing cost to the Council. 
 
Councillor Geach arrived at 19:12 
 
The Committee requested a report on outcomes for the SPF. It was agreed 
that a report would be circulated to all members via the Members’ Briefing 
Pack in Spring 2025. 
 
Committee resolved to: 



 
Business, Infrastructure and Growth Committee, 5 December 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

1. Approve the Budget, Fees and Charges, and Growth Bid proposals for 
Business, Infrastructure & Growth Committee 

2. Recommend to Corporate Policy & Resources Committee that they 
approve the proposed Budget, Fees and Charges, and Growth Bid 
proposals for Business, Infrastructure and Growth Committee. 

 
Councillor Mooney requested it was noted that she did not agree with the 
proposed Growth Bids. 
 

25   Council Land and Property Disposals  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Group Head – Assets on 
disposal options for Ashford Victory Place. Under Standing Order 35, the 
Chair allowed Group Leaders to attend and take part in the debate but not 
vote. 
 
The Group Head – Assets advised the Committee that the recommendation to 
dispose of the Ashford Victory Place site had arisen over the past 12 – 15 
months as part of the Development Delivery Strategy which set out timescales 
and the rationale for prioritisation. A full marketing exercise had been carried 
out and the offers received had been scored in line with the Development 
Delivery Strategy criteria to identify the preferred bidder. The proposal from 
the preferred bidder would be to proceed with the existing planning 
permission, for 127 units, with 22 of those being affordable. 
 
The Committee queried how the proposed disposal of Ashford Victory Place 
and Thameside House aligned with the Local Plan and were advised that both 
sites were in the Local Plan Housing Trajectory for years 1 – 5, as such the 
proposals were in alignment. 
 
The Committee expressed doubt that any affordable units would be included 
in the final development. Councillor Boughtflower suggested that any 
Community Infrastructure Levy funds from the development be ringfenced for 
projects in Stanwell. The Group Head Place, Protection and Prosperity 
advised that CIL funds should be spent where the development took place 
however decisions could only be made on the bids submitted. 
 
The Committee requested that after any property sale a post-sale report is 
produced which would include a ‘lessons learnt’ section. 
 
The Committee expressed disappointment over the limited amount of 
affordable units and queried if there was any way to progress the site with 
either more affordable or key worker units. The Group Head – Assets advised 
that two bids had been received which offered key worker housing or 100% 
affordable but both had conditions attached which made them unsuitable and 
neither offers had been able to secure a Registered Provider to partner with. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Boughtflower, seconded by Councillor Bateson 
and resolved to exclude the public and press for the following agenda items, 
in accordance with paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 



 
Business, Infrastructure and Growth Committee, 5 December 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it was likely to disclose 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because disclosure to the public 
would prejudice the financial position of the authority in being able to 
undertake even-handed negotiations and finalising acceptable contract terms. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 20:27 
The meeting reconvened at 20:37 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bateson, seconded by Councillor Boughtflower 
and resolved to suspend Standing Order 38.3 to continue the meeting 
beyond three hours. 
 
The Committee returned to open session. 
 
Councillor Boughtflower requested a recorded vote. The Chair advised the 
Committee that the two recommendations from the report would be voted on 
separately. 
 
Recommendation 1: 
 

For Councillors Beecher, Gibson, Williams (3) 

Against Councillors Boughtflower, Bateson, Beatty, Geach, Gyawali, 
Islam, Mathur, Mooney, Saliagopoulos (9) 

Abstain Nil 

 
Committee resolved to not recommend to Council to approve the disposal of 
Ashford Victory Place in Ashford to the preferred bidders as set out in the 
appendices attached to the report 
 
 
Recommendation 2: 
 

For Councillors Boughtflower, Beatty, Beecher, Geach, Gibson, 
Gyawali, Islam, Mathur, Mooney, Saliagopoulos, Williams 
(11) 

Against Nil 

Abstain Councillor Bateson (1) 

 
Committee resolved to note the current marketing approach and offers 
received in relation to Thameside House, Staines which will form the basis of 
a further report to be brought to the Business, Infrastructure & Growth 
Committee in the early part of calendar year 2025. 
 

26   HSR/SLR Working Group Terms of Reference  
 

Councillor Geach left the meeting at 22:06 



 
Business, Infrastructure and Growth Committee, 5 December 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee considered the Terms of Reference for the HSR/SLR Working 
Group. 
 
The Committee were advised that at the first meeting of the Working Group, 
Councillor Bateson had been elected as Chair. 
 
Councillor Bateson informed the Committee that they would be aiming to have 
a recommendation no later than September 2025  
 
The Committee resolved to agree the Terms of Reference for the HSR/SLR 
Working Group. 
 
The meeting ended at 22:11 
 


